

## **SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBE**



## **RESOLUTION NO 92-42** OF THE SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL

a de la constante de la constan

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is the Governing Body of the Squaxin Island Tribe of Indians by the authority of the Constitution and By-laws of the Squaxin Island Tribe, as approved and adopted by the General Body and the Secretary of the Interior on July 8, 1965; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is responsible for acquiring, managing, and protecting tribal real property; and

WHEREAS, and important goal of the Tribal Council is the promotion of tribal economic programs for the benefit of Tribal members; and

WHEREAS, the Tribal Council has purchased the Harstine Oyster Company to develop and profit from the Tribe's shellfish and fish resources; and

WHEREAS, the Tribal Council has purchased two parcels of real property from Mark Anderson which are adjacent to the Harstine Oyster Company which is located on the Squaxin Island Reservation and which are being used to expand the abilities of the Tribe and the Oyster Company; and

WHEREAS, one of those parcels has been accepted in trust and reservation by the Department of Interior and the second parcel described as:

Lot two (2) of Short Subdivision No. 1977, recorded July 30, 1990, auditor's File No. 512715, and being a portion of Government Lot one (1), Section fourteen (14), Township twenty (20) North, Range two (2) West, W.M.

Parcel no. 22014 32 90011

will be best managed and protected if it owned by the United States in trust for the Tribe.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Squaxin Island Tribal Council hereby requests that the United States accept title to the above described real property in trust for the Squaxin Island Tribe.

Page 2 Resolution No. 92-92

## CERTIFICATION

The Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the Squaxin Island Tribal Council, held on this 20 H day of August, 1992, at which time a quorum was present and was passed by a vote of 3 for, and 0 against with 0 abstentions.

vid E. Lopeman, Chairman

Attested by:

Whitener, Vice Chairman David

hael Peters, Secretary